to be approximately HK$2.04 million, the gross proceeds from the Subscription are

estimated to be approximately HK$70.04 million and the net proceeds are estimated to

be approximately HK$68 million, which are intended to be used for the general working

capital of the Group and potential investments to be identified.

6

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing and the Subscription, which have

been negotiated on an arm’s length basis in accordance with normal commercial terms,

are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a

whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are tables showing the existing shareholding structure of the Company,

the shareholding structure immediately after completion of the Placing but before the

Subscription and the shareholding structure immediately after completion of the Placing

and the Subscription (Note 1):

  Immediately after Immediately after
  completion of completion of the
 As at the date  the Placing but Placing and
 of this announcement before the Subscription   the Subscription
 Number of  Number of  Number of
 Shares Approximate Shares Approximate Shares Approximate
  % (Note 2) % (Note 3) %

Vendor (Note 4) 1,499,082,240 60.18 1,032,124,240 41.43 1,499,082,240 50.68

Public

 – Placees – – 466,958,000 18.75 466,958,000 15.79

 – Others 991,717,757 39.82 991,717,757 39.82 991,717,757 33.53

TOTAL 2,490,799,997 100.00 2,490,799,997 100.00 2,957,757,997 100.00

Note:

1. Assuming no Shares are issued or repurchased between the date of this announcement and

completion of the Placing and the Subscription.

2. Assuming the maximum number of 466,958,000 Placing Shares have been placed.

3. Assuming the maximum number of 466,958,000 Subscription Shares have been subscribed.

4. The Vendor is wholly and beneficially owned by Rare Diamond Limited, which is in turn

beneficially owned as to 70% by Mr. Leung Lun, an Executive Director and the Chairman of the

Company, and 30% by Mr. Leung Chung Ming, an Executive Director.

7

GENERAL

The Company is an investment holding company. The subsidiaries of the Company are